
 
 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL  
 

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2005 
7.30 PM * 

 
PANEL AGENDA (LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2                       
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
Councillors: 

 
O’ Dell 
 

Arnold 
 

Knowles 
 

 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  

 
Contact:  Michelle Fernandes, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

 1. Appointment of Chair:   
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
 2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

 To note that there are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 3. Declarations of Interest:   
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

 4. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

 5. Minutes:   
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) printed into the Council Minute Volume, published monthly; 
(3) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

 6. Public Questions:   
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

 7. Petitions:   
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 



 

 

 
 8. Deputations:   

 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

Enc. 9. Licensing Procedures:  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
Enc. 10. Application for variation of hours at Castle, 30, West Street, Harrow on 

the Hill during Transitional period:  (Pages 3 - 330) 
 

 11. Any Other Business:   
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Panel, Licensing Act 2003

This document provider a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in public.

1 Introduction bylchair of: -Mem bers
-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities
-Applicants and Objectors
-the procedure for the hearing.

2. Presentation °t the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority.

3.

Presentation ~y the applicant of their statement. Additional material may be submitted with the
agreement oflthe Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time.

4. Questioning qf applicant by: each of the objectors
the Panel

5. Presentation ~y the objectors, or their representive of their statements. Additional material may be
submitted wit the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal
advisor at the time.

6. Questioning qf each objector by: the applicant
the Panel

7 Concluding s~atement(s) by objectors.

8. Concluding s~atement by applicant.

9. The Panel tOtether with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.
Should the P nel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions
to be asked.

10. The hearing i$ reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. Should the application be refused
or conditions pe placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action.

NOTES

WITNESSES: Either Si[e may call witnesses to support their case. Witnesses should have submitted written
stateme~ts before the e~ring which they present and on which they may bequestioned. Witnesses introduced at
short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's
legal advisor at the tim .

ADJOURNMENT: The IPanel may at a~y time a~journ to a later d~te for the further consideration of an application.
The date and time sho~ld be agreed with all parties as far as possible.

5

Agenda Item 9
Pages 5 to 6



This page is intentionally left blank



15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Licensing Procedures
	10 Application for Variation of Hours at Castle, 30, West Street, Harrow on the Hill during Transitional Period
	Map
	Conv. applic (variation)
	scan1
	scan2
	scan3
	Report Pack 5 (Petitioners)
	Report Pack 8 (Support)
	Report Pack 7 (Petitioners)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 4  LGPLP 59  
 
 
 

 

LICENSING PANEL  6 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Knowles 

   
Councillors: * Arnold 

 
* O'Dell 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

169. Appointment of Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Knowles be appointed Chair of the Panel for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 

170. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members were currently appointed to the 
Panel. 
 

171. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

172. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

173. Minutes:   
See Note at conclusion of these Minutes. 
 

174. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18, 15 and 
16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

175. Licensing Procedures:   
The Chair introduced the Panel and officers present and outlined the procedure for the 
conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 

176. Application for Variation of Hours at Castle, 30, West Street, Harrow on the Hill 
during Transitional Period:   
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which detailed 
an application for a conversion and simultaneous variation to the Justices’ Licensing 
hours for the Castle Public House, West Street, Harrow on the Hill. 
 
The application was made by Messrs Poppleston Allen, Solicitors on behalf of Fullers, 
Smith and Turner Plc for a premises licence. The pub’s landlord, and representatives 
from Poppleston Allen and Fullers, Smith and Turner were present.  Representatives 
from two of the Responsible Authorities, the Council’s Environmental Protection Team 
and the Metropolitan Police, who had made representations in respect of the 
application were also in attendance. 
 
The application sought an extension of hours for the sale of alcohol, live music, 
dancing and late night refreshments as listed in the report of the Chief Environmental 
Health Officer and the application.  The application had been referred to the Panel as 
there were unresolved representations from two Responsible Authorities and 170 
representations from local residents. 
 
The premises were situated in a residential area and in close proximity to Harrow 
School. 
 
Prior to hearing the application, it had been identified that some of the local residents’ 
objections had been omitted from the agenda in error.  The Panel agreed that the 
papers should be circulated to all in attendance at the meeting.  In addition, and with 



 
 
 
LGPLP 60  VOL. 4 LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  
 
 
 

 

the agreement of all parties present, a five minute adjournment was allowed for those 
tabled papers to be read. 
 
The Panel proceeded to hear the application before them as circulated in the agenda 
and tabled at the meeting.  
 
An officer from the Licensing Department presented the case and sought clarification to 
the proposed hours for the sale of alcohol, as they differed in Part B1 “Variation” and 
Section M of the application.  The officer also queried why Box G “Performance of 
Dance” had not been applied for, although Box E  “Live Music” had, which was 
unusual.  
 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that the hours for the sale of alcohol were 
those detailed on page 27 of the agenda and that the hours listed on page 19 should 
be disregarded.  The applicant’s representative offered an amendment to the 
application by withdrawing the request for live music.  He suggested that the extended 
hours sought were not going to be a regular occurrence but would enable ad hoc 
functions such as birthday parties to take place.  The applicant’s representative 
informed the Panel that the cases of vandalism, as detailed in the representations, may 
not have emanated from the public house and that of the two cases reported to the 
Police, only one was in relation to the premises.   
 
The main concern expressed by local residents’ related to noise and disturbance from 
patrons particularly when leaving the premises. Residents were also unhappy that car 
parking spaces taken up by patrons meant that residents had to park some distance 
from their own homes.  Residents were generally unhappy about the extended hours in 
such a highly populated residential area and also raised concerns over the public 
house being within such a short distance of Harrow Boys School and the many 
boarding establishments for those boys in the surrounding vicinity to the premises.  
 
The Metropolitan Police raised concerns regarding the lack of preventative measures 
offered by the applicants in relation to all four of the Authority’s licensing objectives and 
suggested conditions which could be attached to the licence.  The representation from 
the Council’s Environmental Protection Team placed emphasis on the prevention of 
potential noise nuisance, but withdrew some of the some of those concerns following 
the withdrawal of the request for live music. However, the officer did suggest some 
conditions that might assist with reducing noise from patrons outside the premises. 
 
Following the Panel’s withdrawal from the meeting for their consideration of the 
application and the representations received, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the conversion and variation to the licence for the Castle Public 
House, 30 West Street, Harrow on the Hill referred to in page 27 of the report be 
granted with those conditions listed at Annex 2 of the report and those transferred from 
the existing music and dance license and subject to the following additional conditions; 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. All external drinking areas to be cleared of glasses and patrons by 11.00 pm 

every night. 
REASON: for the prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

2. Signs and notices be prominently displayed informing patrons that all external 
drinking areas would be cleared of patrons by 11.00 pm. 
REASON: for the prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

3. Signs and notices be prominently displayed requesting patrons to leave quietly. 
REASON: for the prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

4. All windows and doors to be kept closed after 11.00 pm. 
REASON: for the prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

5. No children to be allowed on the premises after 11.00 pm. 
REASON: for the Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
6. All reasonable steps be taken to ensure that people entering or leaving the 

premises conduct themselves in an orderly manner and do not cause an 
annoyance to residents and people passing by the premises. 
REASON: for the prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 



 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 4  LGPLP 61  
 
 
 

 

7. The Designated Premises Supervisor to participate in the Pubwatch scheme if 
one existed in the area.  
REASON: for the prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Public 
Nuisance. 

 
REASONS: The above conditions were imposed in support of the Council’s four 
Licensing Objectives. 

177. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14.2 (ii) (Part 4B of the 
Constitution), it was; 
  
RESOLVED: at (1) 10.00 pm to continue until 10.15pm; 
 
(2) 10.15 pm to continue until 10.30 pm; 
 
(3) 10.30 pm to continue until 11.00 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.01 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ADRIAN KNOWLES 
Chair 
 

[Note: Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) printed into the Council Minute Volume, published monthly; 
(3) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair and 
Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


